
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 22-157 

 
APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE  

AMENDMENT 5 TO THE WEBSITE DEVELOPMENT AND HOSTING AGREEMENT WITH 
ICON ENTERPRISES INC. D/B/A CIVICPLUS 

 
WHEREAS, the County and CivicPlus are parties to that certain Website Development 

and Hosting Agreement dated July 22, 2013, and as amended by Amendment 1 dated May 4, 
2015; Amendment 2 dated October 19, 2016; Amendment 3 dated May 24, 2019, and 
Amendment 4 dated December 22, 2021 (together hereafter “The Agreement”); and  

 
WHEREAS, Section 5, Additional Services, of the Agreement states that the County 

may contract with CivicPlus for additional Annual Services that exceed those defined in 
Exhibit A of the Agreement through amendment or separate agreement; and  

 
WHEREAS, Civic Resident and Community Engagement is a core priority for 

Snohomish County government and thus a key strategic initiative for Snohomish County IT; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the County desires to add one CivicEngage “sandbox” development 

testing site to the Agreement and is considering adding additional sandbox sites as needed, 
which will enable the County to safely develop and test ideas in a non-production 
environment without impacting the production environment; and 
 

WHEREAS, the annual cost for access to one sandbox environment beginning with 
the term from August 1, 2022, through July 31, 2023, is Two Thousand One Hundred Nine 
Dollars and Forty-Four Cents ($2,109.44), and the term ending July 31, 2022 will be pro-
rated based on the execution of this Amendment 5, plus applicable sales tax; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the County Council approves and authorizes 

the County Executive to execute Amendment 5 to the Website Development and Hosting 
Agreement with CivicPlus. 
 

DATED this 11th day of May, 2022. 
 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
       
Council Chair 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Asst. Clerk of the Council 


